December 31, December 31,

2018
March 31,

0238

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  13

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Statements of Income (Continued)

Data Source: Utility

Other Income
Interest Income 285,328$   299,569$   153,617$
Miscellaneous Other Income 7,750   9,680   13,100
Total Other Income 293,078   309,249   166,717

Other Expenses
Interest Expense 1,989,288   1,895,587   2,000,708
Miscellaneous Other Expenses 1,600   1,600   1,600
Total Other Expenses 1,990,888   1,897,187   2,002,308

Net Income 2,625,071$   3,310,792$   4,254,284$

201820192020
March 31, December 31, December 31,

0239

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  14

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Adjustments to the Financial Statements
Adjusted Statement of Income

See Appendix A: Risks and Assumptions

Pro Forma
Operating Revenues
Metered Sales Residential 4,750,585$   4,750,585$
Metered Sales Commercial 1,916,871   1,916,871
Metered Sales Industrial 167,090   167,090
Sales to Public Authorities 1,859,847   1,859,847
Multiple Family Dwellings 3,709,181   3,709,181
Public Fire Protection 812,080   812,080
Private Fire Protection 807,957   807,957
Irrigation Sales 385,329   385,329
Sales for Resale 2,479,467   2,479,467
Forfeited Discounts 36,010   36,010
Connection Charges 265,155   265,155
Miscellaneous Operating Revenues 515,026   515,026
Total Operating Revenues 17,704,598   17,704,598

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Source of Supply

Purchased Water 173,209   173,209
Purchased Power 677,071   677,071
Materials and Supplies 24,462   24,462

Total Source of Supply 874,742   874,742

Treatment
Salaries and Wages 924,118   28,344$   (1) 952,462
Employee Pensions and Benefits 306,237   111,737   (2) 423,427

5,453   (7)
Purchased Power 227,533   227,533
Chemicals 1,062,392   1,062,392
Materials and Supplies 287,219   287,219
Contractual Services - Engineering -   -
Contractual Services - Testing 30,063   30,063
Contractual Services - Other 6,558   6,558
Transportation Expenses 31,162   31,162
Miscellaneous Expenses 45,879   45,879

Total Treatment 2,921,161   145,534   3,066,695

Transmission and Distribution
Salaries and Wages 803,723   29,534   (1) 833,257
Employee Pensions and Benefits 291,815   123,872   (2) 421,580

5,893   (7)
Purchased Power 416,736   416,736
Materials and Supplies 531,614   (6,398)   (3) 525,216
Transportation Expenses 127,038   127,038
Miscellaneous Expenses 29,112   29,112

Total Transmission and Distribution 2,200,038   152,901   2,352,939

2020 Adjustment
March 31,

0240

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  15

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Adjusted Statement of Income (Continued)

See Appendix A: Risks and Assumptions

Pro Forma

Customer Account
Salaries and Wages 358,590$   85,794$   (1) 444,384$
Employee Pensions and Benefits 137,947   133,452   (2) 275,140

3,741   (7)
Materials and Supplies 107,244   107,244
Transportation Expenses 19,422   19,422
Bad Debt Expense -   10,639   (4) 10,639
Miscellaneous Expenses 137,585   137,585

Total Customer Account 760,788   233,626   994,414

Administrative and General
Salaries and Wages 1,002,785   16,941   (1) 1,019,726
Employee Pensions and Benefits 325,833   112,591   (2) 446,586

8,162   (7)
Purchased Power 6,004   6,004
Materials and Supplies 76,284   76,284
Contractual Services - Engineering 14,074   14,074
Contractual Services - Accounting 10,347   10,347
Contractual Services - Legal 799   799
Contractual Services - Testing 48,820   48,820
Contractual Services - Other 34,118   34,118

[…]

Transmission and Distribution 833,258   63,744   57,851   5,893
Customer Account 495,659   37,918   34,177   3,741
Administrative and General 968,451   74,087   65,925   8,162

Total 3,249,829$   248,612$   225,363$   23,249$

To adjust "Taxes Other Than Income Taxes" for the pro forma Payment in Lieu of Property Taxes (PILOT)

Net Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) as of December 31, 2019 88,283,209$
Add:  Construction Work in Progress 5,463,406
Less: Outside City Net UPIS (53,810,974)
Inside City UPIS as of December 31, 2019 39,935,641
Times: Gross Corporate Tax Rate (per $100 Assessed Valuation) 0.8978
Pro Forma PILOT 358,542
Less: Test Year (303,188)

Adjustment - Increase 55,354$

Salaries and
Pro Forma

Pro Forma

(6)

(7)

Test Year Overtime FICA

(8)

0243

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report   18

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Capital Improvement Plan

Data Source: Utility

Total
Monroe Water Treatment Plant

  Dewatering System Improvements 3,100,000$   * 3,100,000$
   Residual Holding Basin Improvements 570,000$   570,000

   Main Building Roof Replacement 213,000   213,000
   Filter Media and Underdrain Replacement 115,000   700,000   815,000
   Water Quality Process Improvements 300,000   300,000

Chemical Tank Repair 150,000   150,000
Intake HVAC Repair 60,000   60,000

   Addition of Second Washwater Pump 110,000   110,000
   LS Outdoor Switchgear Enclosure Coating 110,000$   110,000

  Substation Transformer Upgrade 45,000   415,000   460,000
  Standby Power Improvements 250,000   2,750,000 * 3,000,000

   High Service Pump VFD Replacement (Two) 100,000 680,000$   * 780,000
   Chemical Feed Line Replacements 75,000   75,000

   Transfer Pump VFD Replacement (Two) 90,000 580,000   * 670,000
SCADA Filter Terminal and Other Sensors 25,000   25,000

  SCADA System Improvements 100,000   100,000
   Finished Water Reservoir Repairs 225,000   225,000
   Facilities Plan and Demand Study Update 200,000 200,000

Miscellaneous Repair and Replacement 150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000 150,000$   750,000

Distribution
  Gentry Booster Improvements 45,000   45,000

  Bulk Water Station #2 120,000 120,000
   West Booster Rehabilitation 70,000   770,000   840,000

  South Central Booster Rehabilitation 100,000   1,400,000   * 1,500,000
Dogwood Booster Rehabilitation 50,000   50,000

   Storage Tank Inspections 10,500   10,500   11,000   32,000
   East Tank Coating Replacement and Improvements 700,000   250,000   950,000

   System SCADA updates and WQ monitoring 120,000   120,000   240,000
  Auto flushing equipment 50,000   50,000

   Water Main Replacement Program 1,200,000   * 2,000,000   * 2,000,000   * 2,500,000   3,000,000   10,700,000
   Fire Hydrant Maint and Capacity testing 156,000   156,000   156,000   156,000   156,000   780,000

   Valve Testing (20% System Annually) 70,000   70,000   70,000   70,000   70,000   350,000
  Transportation Project Relocations 100,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   150,000   700,000

   Lead and Copper rule 100,000   100,000

Project 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

0244

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report   19

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Capital Improvement Plan (Continued)

Data Source: Utility

Total
Other

  Service Center Relocation 150,000$   394,000$   * 544,000$
  Vehicle and Equipment Replacement 150,000   350,000 350,000$   350,000$   350,000$   1,550,000

Total Capital Improvement Plan 3,589,500$   8,700,500$   7,581,000$   6,506,000$   3,887,000$   30,264,000$

Less: Projects to be Funded by Proposed 2022 Bonds (*) 1,200,000$   5,494,000$   4,750,000$   2,660,000$   14,104,000

Extensions and Replacements 2,389,500$   3,206,500$   2,831,000$   3,846,000$   3,887,000$   16,160,000$

Average Annual Extensions and Replacements 2021-2023 2,809,000$

Average Annual Extensions and Replacements 2024-2025 3,866,500$

2025Project 2021 2022 2023 2024

0245

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  20

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Proposed Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2022
Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

(1) See Capital Improvement Plan.
(2) Funded at Maximum Annual Debt Service.

See Appendix A: Risks and Assumptions

Sources of Funds:
Par Amount 15,745,000$

Total Sources of Funds 15,745,000$

Uses of Funds:
Project Fund (1) 14,104,000
Debt Service Reserve Fund (2) 1,183,466
Insurance Expense (50 bps) 111,284
Underwriter's Discount (1% of Par) 157,450
IURC Regulatory Fee 39,363
Other Costs of Issuance 149,437

Total Uses of Funds 15,745,000$

Amount

0246

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  21

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Estimated Amortization Schedule

(1)  Rates are estimated and subject to change.  Net Interest Cost is assumed to be 3.5110%.  Coupon

rate is based on AA rates as of October 15, 2020, plus 150 basis points to account for uncertainty of
future market rates at time of issuance.

See Appendix A: Risks and Assumptions

7/1/22 246,756$   246,756$
1/1/23 246,756 246,756 493,512$
7/1/23 246,756 246,756
1/1/24 246,756 246,756 493,512
7/1/24 345,000$   1.80   % 246,756 591,756
1/1/25 345,000 1.90   243,651 588,651 1,180,407
7/1/25 355,000 1.90   240,374 595,374
1/1/26 350,000 2.05   237,001 587,001 1,182,375
7/1/26 360,000 2.05   233,414 593,414
1/1/27 360,000 2.20   229,724 589,724 1,183,138
7/1/27 370,000 2.20   225,764 595,764
1/1/28 365,000 2.35   221,694 586,694 1,182,458
7/1/28 375,000 2.35   217,405 592,405
1/1/29 375,000 2.50   212,999 587,999 1,180,404
7/1/29 380,000 2.50   208,311 588,311
1/1/30 390,000 2.60   203,561 593,561 1,181,872
7/1/30 390,000 2.60   198,491 588,491
1/1/31 400,000 2.70   193,421 593,421 1,181,912
7/1/31 405,000 2.70   188,021 593,021
1/1/32 405,000 2.85   182,554 587,554 1,180,575
7/1/32 420,000 2.95   176,783 596,783
1/1/33 415,000 3.10   170,588 585,588 1,182,371
7/1/33 425,000 3.15   164,155 589,155
1/1/34 435,000 3.25   157,461 592,461 1,181,616
7/1/34 445,000 3.30   150,393 595,393
1/1/35 445,000 3.40   143,050 588,050 1,183,443
7/1/35 460,000 3.45   135,485 595,485
1/1/36 460,000 3.55   127,550 587,550 1,183,035
7/1/36 475,000 3.55   119,385 594,385
1/1/37 475,000 3.65   110,954 585,954 1,180,339
7/1/37 490,000 3.65   102,285 592,285
1/1/38 495,000 3.75   93,343 588,343 1,180,628
7/1/38 515,000 3.75   84,061 599,061
1/1/39 510,000 3.80   74,405 584,405 1,183,466
7/1/39 530,000 3.80   64,715 594,715
1/1/40 530,000 3.85   54,645 584,645 1,179,360
7/1/40 555,000 3.90   44,443 599,443
1/1/41 550,000 3.95   33,620 583,620 1,183,063
7/1/41 570,000 3.95   22,758 592,758
1/1/42 575,000 4.00   11,500 586,500 1,179,258

Totals 15,745,000$   6,511,744$   22,256,744$

Total
Period Fiscal

Date Principal Coupon (1) Interest Total

0247

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  22

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Estimated Combined Debt after Issuance of the Proposed 2022 Bonds

2020 381,207$   299,444$   1,525,611$   1,177,374$   3,383,636$
2021 381,836   295,844 1,577,288 3,023,160 5,278,128
2022 376,721   297,244 1,569,713 3,035,140 493,512$   5,772,330
2023 380,895   298,494 1,278,000 3,320,625 493,512   5,771,526
2024 374,101   299,694 1,279,251 3,324,087 1,180,407   6,457,540
2025 376,743   299,244 4,603,413 1,182,375   6,461,775
2026 378,382   303,169 4,595,355 1,183,138   6,460,044
2027 301,794 4,976,140 1,182,458   6,460,392
2028 300,344 4,976,858 1,180,404   6,457,606
2029 303,669 1,181,872   1,485,541
2030 301,769 1,181,912   1,483,681
2031 304,644 1,180,575   1,485,219
2032 306,907 1,182,371   1,489,278
2033 308,859 1,181,616   1,490,475
2034 310,500 1,183,443   1,493,943
2035 311,569 1,183,035   1,494,604
2036 312,306 1,180,339   1,492,645
2037 315,038 1,180,628   1,495,666
2038 1,183,466   1,183,466
2039 1,179,360   1,179,360
2040 1,183,063   1,183,063
2041 1,179,258   1,179,258

Totals 2,649,885$   5,470,532$   7,229,863$   33,032,152$   22,256,744$   70,639,176$

Estimated Two Year Average Annual Debt Service (2022 through 2023) 493,512$

Estimated Five Year Average Annual Debt Service (2024 through 2028) 1,181,756$

TotalYear Bonds Bonds Refunding Bonds Refunding Bonds Bonds

Amended Proposed
2006 2017 2020A 2020B 2022

0248

Bloomington Municipal Water Utility   Preliminary Revenue Requirements Report  23

© 2020 Crowe LLP  www.crowe.com

Statement of Revenue Requirements

(1) Phase I includes annual funding for interest only payments on the proposed debt service. Phase II

includes funding for average annual debt service between 2024 and 2028 on the proposed debt